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DETAILS OF NSAP AND IGNOAPS


1228  SHRI P. WILSON:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) State-wise breakup of beneficiaries and funds allocated for National Social Assistance

Programme (NSAP);

(b) whether the Ministry is contemplating an increase in its contribution i.e. ₹ 200 to ₹ 500 under Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension Scheme (IGNOAPS); and

(c) whether the Ministry will provide the reasons for using BPL list of census data of 2002 for identifying new beneficiaries for the NSAP and whether it is contemplating using the census data of 2011 or 2021?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) The State/UT-wise details of funds allocated and number of beneficiaries for current financial year under NSAP is given at Annexure.

(b) No, Sir. There is no proposal to increase the pension amount under Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension Scheme (IGNOAPS). The States/UTs are, however, encouraged to provide top-ups over and above the central assistance under the NSAP. Presently, these amounts range from Rs.50 to Rs.3000 per month per beneficiary under old age pension.

(c) Central Assistance to States/ UTs under NSAP is determined on the basis of BPL population of the State/UT. For calculating the estimated number of beneficiaries under each scheme of NSAP for each State/UT, the population figures as per the census of 2001 and the poverty ratio 2004-05 determined by the then Planning Commission have been taken into account.

While considering the continuation of the NSAP for the 15th Finance Commission cycle (2021-

26), the revision in the eligibility criteria and rate of assistance under the scheme was considered by the Government. However, the Cabinet has approved continuation of NSAP scheme in its present form. Therefore, no proposal in regard to revision in eligibility criteria, including using the census data of 2011 or 2021 for the purpose of identification of beneficiaries under the NSAP, is under consideration at present.
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Annexure referred in the reply of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no. 1228 due for answer on 27.07.2022

State/UT-wise details of funds allocated and number of beneficiaries for current financial year (2022-23) under National Social Assistance Programme

Sl. No. States/UTs Total Allocation

(Rs. in lakh)

No. of beneficiaries

1 Andhra Pradesh 27705.62 997921

2 Bihar 111076.71 3959782

3 Chhattisgarh 28661.29 911904

4 Goa 654.43 14242

5 Gujarat 25795.42 878710

6 Haryana 9941.6 331423

7 Himachal Pradesh 3386.37 119333

8 Jharkhand 38134.41 1355932

9 Karnataka  45458.65 1414586

10 Kerala 20695.99 729591

11 Madhya Pradesh 67693.99 2236789

12 Maharashtra 46741.3 1351386

13 Odisha 61754.56 2127452

14 Punjab 7596.63 140904

15 Rajasthan 35360.89 1195049

16 Tamilnadu 56226.26 1951042

17 Telangana 19800.58 713193

18 Uttar Pradesh 169603.84 5592696

19 Uttarakhand 10785.22 236143

20 West Bengal 66363.48 2207824

  Sub Total 853437.23 28465902

NE States

21 Arunachal Pradesh 2502.59 8480

22 Assam 63516.3 877764

23 Manipur 5082.82 66963

24 Meghalaya 6131.01 70015

25 Mizoram 2191.4 28604

26 Nagaland 3565.7 52345

27 Sikkim 1361.08 19984

28 Tripura 12172.2 149873

   Sub Total 96523.09 1274028

Union

Territories

29 A&N Islands 124.38 1238

30 Chandigarh 110.64 5484

31 D&N Haveli and D&D 171.55 11553

32 NCT Delhi 6626.68 162581

33 J&K 5216.77 150402

34 Ladakh 115.42 7260

35 Lakshadweep 12.01 366

36 Puducherry 1171.21 30620

  Sub Total 13548.66 369504

  Others 1722

  GRAND TOTAL 965231.00 30109434
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